history and as such no activity associated with Rancho Business Center has been assumed in the presentation of the unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and the year ended December 31, 2002.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company�s management based upon the historical financial
statements of the Company and of the individually acquired properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that
actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-5

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 12

Dividend Capital Trust Inc. and Subsidiary

Pro Forma Consolidating Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical

Rancho
Business
Center

Mallard
Lake

West by
Northwest

Park West,
Pinnacle and

DFW
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS

Real Estate $ 34,876,256 $ 9,281,409(b) $ 10,122,156(b) $ 7,526,436(b) $ 61,327,691(b) $ � $ 123,133,948

Intangible lease costs 4,560,182 556,985(b) 1,247,414(b) 1,070,491(b) 5,727,995(b) � 13,163,067

Acc. Dep. & Amort (428,668) � � � � � (428,668)
Net Investment in Real
Estate 39,007,770 9,838,394 11,369,570 8,596,927 67,055,686 � 135,868,347

Cash and cash equivalents 16,415,362 (9,775,841)(a) (11,087,705)(a) (7,668,438)(a) (25,146,429)(a) 46,487,728(j) 9,224,677

Other assets, net 1,551,852 12,832(c)(d) (231,865)(d) (348,232)(d) 287,288(e) � 1,271,875

Total Assets $ 56,974,984 $ 75,385 $ 50,000 $ 580,257 $ 42,196,545 $ 46,487,728 $ 146,364,899

LIABILITIES &
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable &
Accrued Expenses $ 591,531 $ 30,385(f) $ �(f)$ 164,399(f) $ � $ � $ 786,315

Dividends Payable 695,850 � � � � � 695,850

Other liabilities 458,699 45,000(g) 50,000(g) 415,858(h) 370,097(h) � 1,339,654
Intangible Lease Liability,
net 127,421 � � � 1,326,448(b) � 1,453,869
Total Mortgage Note
Payable � � � � 40,500,000(i) � 40,500,000

Total Liabilities 1,873,501 75,385 50,000 580,257 42,196,545 � 44,775,688

Minority Interest 1,000 � � � � � 1,000

Shareholders' Equity:

Common Stock 63,981 � � � � 53,129(j) 117,110

Additional Paid-in-Capital 55,920,950 � � � � 46,434,599(j) 102,355,549
Distributions in Excess of
Earnings (884,448) � � � � � (884,448)

Total Shareholders'
Equity 55,100,483 � � � � 46,487,728(j) 101,588,211

$ 56,974,984 $ 75,385 $ 50,000 $ 580,257 $ 42,196,545 $ 46,487,728 $ 146,364,899

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 13

Total Liabilities &
Shareholders� Equity

F-6

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 14

Dividend Capital Trust Inc. and Subsidiary

Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

DCT
Corporate

Chickasaw
Facility

Mallard
Lake

West by
Northwest

Park West,
Pinnacle
and DFW

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Consolidated

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ 960,115 $ 598,888(1) $ 721,989(1) $ 212,318(1) $ 3,154,540(1) $ � $ 5,647,850

Other income 50,748 203,143(1) 1,275(1) 119,761(1) 908,052(1) � 1,282,979

Total Income 1,010,863 802,031 723,264 332,079 4,062,592 � 6,930,829

EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses 88,978 217,995(1) 11,757(1) 228,019(1) 1,170,833(1) � 1,717,582
Depreciation &
amortization 428,391 362,726(1) 201,060(1) 155,606(1) 2,353,591(1) � 3,501,374

Interest expense 164,263 � � � 1,518,750(1) � 1,683,013
General and
administrative  expenses 223,491 � � � � � 223,491
Total Operating
Expenses 905,123 580,721 212,817 383,625 5,043,174 � 7,125,460

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 105,740 $ 221,310 $ 510,447 $ (51,546) $ (980,582) $ � $ (194,631)

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF COMMON
SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic 2,160,712 9,550,237(2) 11,710,949

Diluted 2,180,712 9,550,237(2) 11,730,949

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER COMMON
SHARE

Basic and Diluted $ 0.05 $ (0.02)

F-7

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 15

Dividend Capital Trust Inc. and Subsidiary

Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(Unaudited)

DCT
Corporate

Chickasaw
Facility

Mallard Lake
Facility

West by
Northwest
Facility

Park West,
Pinnacle
and DFW

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Consolidated

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ �$ 649,849(1) $ 957,577(1) $ 707,684(1) $ 2,677,779(1) $ � $ 4,992,889

Other income 155 91,381(1) 14,412(1) 292,636(1) 701,477(1) � 1,100,061

Total Income 155 741,230 971,989 1,000,320 3,379,256 � 6,092,950

EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses � 262,178(1) 23,252(1) 296,467(1) 1,372,523(1) � 1,954,420

Depreciation & amortization � 725,453(1) 268,079(1) 207,475(1) 3,138,121(1) � 4,339,128

Interest expense � � � � 2,025,000(1) � 2,025,000
General and administrative
expenses 212,867 � � � � � 212,867

Total Operating Expenses 212,867 987,631 291,331 503,942 6,535,644 � 8,531,415

NET INCOME (LOSS)
before minority interest (212,712) (246,401) 680,658 496,378 (3,156,388) � (2,438,465)

Minority Interest 200,000 � � � � � 200,000

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (12,712) $ (246,401) $ 680,658 $ 496,378 $ (3,156,388) $ � $ (2,238,465)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF COMMON

SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 200 11,710,749(2) 11,710,949

Diluted 200 11,730,749(2) 11,730,949

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER COMMON SHARE

Basic and Diluted $ (63.56) $ (0.19)

F-8

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 16

Dividend Capital Trust Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2003:

(a)   Cash paid for the acquisitions closed subsequent to September 30, 2003 consists of the following:

Rancho
Business
Center Mallard Lake

[…]

(j)  A certain amount of capital was raised through the Company�s public offering after September 30,
2003 which was used to fund the Rancho Business Center, Mallard Lake, West by Northwest and Park West, Pinnacle
and DFW.  As such, management included the number of shares that were sold subsequent to September 30, 2003
through December 15, 2003, the date of the latest acquisition in order to facilitate adequate funding of these
acquisitions.

Shares Sold from October 1 through December 15, 2003 5,312,883
Gross Proceeds $ 53,128,832
Less Selling Costs (6,641,104)
Net Proceeds $ 46,487,728

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003 and for the Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2002:

(1)  In accordance with Rule 3.14 of Regulation S-X, the following acquisitions required an audit of the
statement of revenue and certain expenses. The pro forma adjustments presented are based on the historical
information reported within the audited statement of revenue and certain expenses plus certain adjustments as follows:

Chickasaw

9-Months (e) 12-Months(c)

Chickasaw
Facility*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma
Chickasaw
Facility*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ 588,729 $ 10,159 (a) $ 598,888 $ 629,530 $ 20,319 (a) $ 649,849

Other income 203,143 � 203,143 91,381 � 91,381

Total Income 791,872 10,159 802,031 720,911 20,319 741,230

EXPENSES:

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 19

Operating
Expenses 217,995 � 217,995 262,178 � 262,178
Depreciation &
amortization � 362,726 (b) 362,726 � 725,453 (b) 725,453

Interest expense � � � � � �
General and
administrative
expenses � � � � � �
Total Operating
Expenses 217,995 362,726 580,721 262,178 725,453 987,631
NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ 573,877 $ (352,567 ) $ 221,310 $ 458,733 $ (705,134 ) $ (246,401 )

F-10

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 20

Mallard Lake

9-Months 12-Months
Mallard
Lake

Facility*
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma

Mallard
Lake

Facility*
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ 721,989 $ �(a) $ 721,989 $ 957,577 $ �(a) $ 957,577

Other income 1,275 � 1,275 14,412 � 14,412

Total Income 723,264 � 723,264 971,989 � 971,989

EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses 11,757 � 11,757 23,252 � 23,252
Depreciation &
amortization 201,060 (b) 201,060 � 268,079 (b) 268,079

Interest expense � � � � � �
General and administrative
expenses � � � � � �

Total Operating Expenses 11,757 201,060 212,817 23,252 268,079 291,331

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 711,507 $ (201,060 ) $ 510,447 $ 948,737 $ (268,079 ) $ 680,658

West by Northwest

9-Months 12-Months
West by
Northwest
Facility*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma

West by
Northwest
Facility*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro

Forma

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ 212,318 (c) $ �(a) $ 212,318 $ 707,684 (c) $ �(a) $ 707,684

Other income 119,761 � 119,761 292,636 � 292,636

Total Income 332,079 � 332,079 1,000,320 � 1,000,320

EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses 228,019 � 228,019 296,467 � 296,467

Depreciation & amortization � 155,606 (b) 155,606 � 207,475 (b) 207,475

Interest expense � � � � � �
General and administrative
expenses � � � � � �

Total Operating Expenses 228,019 155,606 383,625 296,467 207,475 503,942

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 104,060 $ (155,606 ) $ (51,546 ) $ 703,853 $ (207,475 ) $ 496,378

F-11

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 21

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

SIGNATURES 22

Park West, Pinnacle and DFW

9-Months 12-Months
Park West,
Pinnacle and

DFW*
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

Park West,
Pinnacle and

DFW*
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total
Pro Forma

REVENUE:

Rental revenue $ 3,130,351 $ 24,189 (a) $ 3,154,540 $ 2,645,527 $ 32,252 (a) $ 2,677,779

Other income 908,052 � 908,052 701,477 � 701,477

Total Income 4,038,403 24,189 4,062,592 3,347,004 32,252 3,379,256

EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses 1,170,833 � 1,170,833 1,372,523 � 1,372,523
Depreciation &
amortization � 2,353,591 (b) 2,353,591 � 3,138,121 (b) 3,138,121

Interest expense � 1,518,750 (d) 1,518,750 � 2,025,000 (d) 2,025,000
General and
administrative expenses � � � � � �
Total Operating
Expenses 1,170,833 3,872,341 5,043,174 1,372,523 5,163,121 6,535,644

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2,867,570 $ (3,848,152 ) $ (980,582 ) $ 1,974,481 $ (5,130,869 ) $ (3,156,388 )

*  As Filed Rule 3.14 of Regulation S-X

(a)  In accordance with SFAS No. 141, these amounts represent the amortization amounts of the above
and below market values of the in-place leases. The intangible lease assets and liabilities are amortized over the life of
the lease to rental income.

(b)  Depreciation and amortization expense for the Pro Forma periods presented is based on the
allocation of the purchase price between tangible and intangible assets. The Company depreciates these assets on a
straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets. The following table represents the allocation of the total